
 

 
 

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 24th November, 2022 
at 5.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Winning (Chair) 

Councillor A Bunday 
Councillor D Galton 
Councillor V Laurent 
Councillor C McEwing 
Councillor Vaughan 
Councillor Windle 
 

  
 Appointed Members 

 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Vacancy - Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Maria McKay 
Tel: 023 8083 3899 
Email: maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 Scrutiny Manager 

Mark Pirnie 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed. 
 
Terms Of Reference:-   
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include: 

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014. 

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their families. 

 Scrutiny of early years and educa
[...]
 nature 

Any body directed to charitable purposes 

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

Principles of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability, and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 29 
September 2022, and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   CHILD FRIENDLY CITY UPDATE (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 Report of the Stronger Communities Manager recommending that the Panel notes 
progress with regard to Southampton becoming an accredited Child Friendly City.  
 

8   CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE (Pages 15 - 42) 
 

 To consider the report of the Director of Legal and Business Services recommending 
that the Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children and Learning 
Services in Southampton. 
 
 



 

 

9   SOUTHAMPTON'S LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (Pages 43 - 88) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel notes how corporate 
parenting responsibilities will be discharged in Southampton and scrutinises outcomes 
and developments for looked after children relating to educational attainment, mental 
health and placement sufficiency. 
 

10   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 89 - 92) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 16 November 2022 Director of Legal and Business Services 
 



 

- 6 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Winning (Chair), Bunday, D Galton, Laurent (Vice-Chair), 
Vaughan, Cooper and Denness 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

  
 

12. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that, following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors McEwing 
and Windle from the Panel, the Director of Legal and Business Services, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillors Cooper and Denness to replace them for 
the purposes of this meeting.  
 

13. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillors Denness, Bunday and Mr Rob Sanders informed the meeting that they 
were Governors at schools in Southampton. This was noted but did not preclude them 
from engaging in the conversation.  
 

14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2022, be approved, and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

15. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT IN SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered the provisional key stage results and the supplementary data, as 
detailed in the appendices, and discussed the details with Councillor Dr Paffey, Cabinet 
Member for Children and Learning, and Derek Wiles, Divisional Head of Education and 
Learning, educational attainment in Southampton. 
 
The Panel and Officers’ attention was drawn to two confidential appendices attached to 
the report. The confidentiality of Appendices 2 and 3 was based on Category 7a of 
paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, as they 
contained information which was subject to an obligation of confidentiality. Members 
agreed not to discuss the content of the confidential appendices in the meeting, and it 
was therefore determined that there would be no requirement to exclude the press or 
public. 
 
In discussions with the Cabinet Member and officers the Panel noted the following: 
 

 Concerns were raised about the 2022 KS2 outcomes for Southampton where the 
Expected Standards were at least 1%, and as much as 7%, below the National 
average across all subjects and combined indicators. 

 KS4 results could not be compared with last year’s figures due to the different 
system of testing. 

 The national dip in GSCE results was not replicated in Southampton, where 
levels were maintained and continued the steady improvement seen over the 
last five years.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 7 - 
 

 The KS4 Progress 8 results anticipated in September, were expected in mid-
October. 

 Southampton’s A level results remained well below national performance 
standards but had improved from 2021 to 2022. 

 A city-wide solution was needed for Post-16 education due a sizable number of 
Southampton students attending schools outside the city and the sustainability of 
colleges in the city. 

 Educational attainment of looked after children was to be discussed at the 24 
November of the Panel.  

 Local authority services provided to schools may be affected if funding currently 
provided to the City Council was redirected to schools. 

 Many Early Years (EY) settings in Southampton were impacted by the 
pandemic. The majority of those operating in Southampton offer quality 
provision. The sufficiency of places in Southampton was to be addressed 
through the development of hubs following the receipt of funding.  

 
RESOLVED that consideration be given to an additional meeting of the Panel to focus 
on educational attainment with a focus on scrutinising the use of catch up funding; the 
soon to be published Key Stage 4 national results, including Progress 8; and, Early 
Years Foundation Stage performance. 
 
NOTE: Councillors Denness and A Bunday and Appointed Member Mr Rob Sanders 
declared an interest in the above item and remained at the meeting. 
 

16. POST 16 PROVISION, PARTICIPATION, NEET AND UNKNOWN  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Services, 
which recommended that the Panel consider the information provided and discuss the 
challenges raised with regards to Post-16 provision and participation in Southampton 
with the Cabinet Member and invited officers.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Councillor Dr Paffey and Southampton 
City Council Officers, Derek Wiles, Divisional Head of Education and Learning, and 
Clodagh Freeston, Service Manager – Education Strategy, Planning and Improvement 
were present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel. 
 
In discussions with the Cabinet Member and officers, the Panel noted the following: 
 

 A reduction in NEET figures from 7.6% last year to 5.9% in 2022 (to pre-
pandemic levels).  

 An audit of the quality of careers guidance was being undertaken to identify risks 
and encourage support to be provided earlier in a young person’s development.  

 A reluctance to continue in long term learning had been bought about due to 
increased anxiety following the pandemic. 

 Performance was anticipated to plateau in 2023 as a result of a decrease in 
school improvement officers and engagement officers. 

 Work was being carried out in schools to identify the needs of young people in 
Years 10 and 11 to help support their progress and positive transition into KS 5. 

 NEET support for Looked After Children was being prioritised. This presented a 
challenge when the child was placed outside the authority.  

 2022-23 NEET figures were expected to be ready in March 2023.  

Page 2



 

- 8 - 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the Panel be kept informed of key developments concerning 
the proposed city wide solution to Post 16 provision in 
Southampton. 

(ii) that the NEET figures for 2022/23 be circulated to the Panel when 
available. 

 
18. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Services, 
which recommended that the Panel consider and challenge the performance of 
Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Councillor Dr Paffey and Southampton 
City Council Officers, Steph Murray, Deputy Director of Children and Learning; and 
Petra Pankova, Performance Manager, Children and Learning were present and, with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel. 
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 
 

 A steady decrease in the number of children subject to Child Protection Plans 
and the number of Looked After Children. 

 Following the international recruitment drive, staff capacity had improved with a 
positive impact on caseloads. 

 Demand had increased, with a rise of 2-3% in comparison to previous months.  

 Early help had been offered to children and families in an attempt to reduce the 
number of statutory referrals.  

 78% of referrals had been completed within the statutory 45 days, an increase 
on 71% in July, and a projected stable move towards the target of 90-100%.  

 Families being unavailable in August impacted on children being visited within 
the statutory timescale.  

 Data discrepancies remain as Care Director continues to bed in. Manual 
systems ensured all children were accounted for and issues have been resolved. 
 

RESOLVED  
(i) that the key findings from the audit of re-referrals are summarised 

within, or appended to, the performance report to be considered at 
the 24 November 2022 meeting of the Panel. 

(ii) that Social Worker turnover data is included in the performance 
report analysis for the 24 November 2022 meeting. 

 
18. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received the report of the Director, Legal and Business Services, which 
enabled the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at 
previous meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that all the requested information had been provided and utilised to 
inform the discussion of the agenda items. 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: CHILD FRIENDLY CITY UPDATE 

DATE OF DECISION: 
[...]
iative within Stronger 
Communities is to ensure that the rights of children can be promoted across the 
organisation as well as city wide.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



A range of Ambassador organisations have now been appointed.  Rights based 
practice for children is already starting to influence local strategies.  Children’s rights 
are reflected for example in the current Domestic Abuse & Violence Against Women 
and Girls Strategy (in draft), the Prevention and Early Help Strategy, the Safe City 
Strategy and the Tobacco, Alcohol and Drugs Strategy (in draft). 

On 21st July 2021 the Corporate Plan for 2021 to 2025 was approved at full council 
which set the objective to ‘Achieve our ambition to become a UNICEF Child Friendly 
City by 2024/25’. 

The plan set the following milestones: 

 Acceptance onto accreditation programme by Autumn 2021 (achieved) 

 Install first children’s mayor by May 2022 (achieved) 

 New programmes of support and engagement involving children and young 
people by March 2022 (ongoing) 

 Rights of children enshrined in local policy making and scrutiny processes by 
2024. 

The new Corporate Plan has embedded Child Friendly as a core priority.  Rights based 
practice for children is being incorporated within other initiatives such as the 
Accessibility Inquiry Report Action Plan, transport initiatives, Child Centred Policing and 
the Southampton Cultural Education Partnerships and the Connecting Cultures 
Programme. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the report and notes the progress being made 
towards Southampton becoming accredited as a UNICEF Child Friendly 
City. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Chair requested that the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel received an 
update on Child Friendly Southampton. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

2. Southampton City Council officially joined UNICEF UK as a candidate city on 
21 February 2022.  The success in joining the programme means 
Southampton is the first South Coast City in the UK to have joined the 
programme along with Aberdeen, Cardiff, Derry and Strabane, Liverpool, 
Nottingham, Wokingham and the London Boroughs of Lambeth and 
Redbridge. Joining the programme requires demonstrable commitment, 
ambition and the capacity to be a child friendly city. 

3. Several local partners have stepped forward to support Southampton’s 
Journey as Ambassadors. The main role of Ambassadors is to support the 
implementation of the programme and to support Children and Young People 
to be engaged. Ambassadors so far are: 

 Saints Foundation 

 No Limits 

 Solent NHS Trust 

 GO! Southampton Business Improvement District 

 John Hansard Gallery  

 The Mayflower Theatre Trust 

 Artswork Page 6



 City Catering 

 Sound Pop Academy 

 Yellow Door 

 Southampton Cultural Services 

 West Quay 

A bi-monthly ambassadors network meeting takes place to keep ambassadors 
informed and engaged. Ambassadors also oversee the programme as a 
governance structure with links to the Executive Steering Group. 

4. An internal Executive Steering Group has been established, chaired by the 
Executive Director for Children and Learning, inclusive of representation from 
the following teams, who, as internal stakeholders, have been invested in 
supporting our ambition to become a Child Friendly City:   

 Public Health  

 Cultural Services (City of Culture/Cultural Education Partnership) 

 Transport  

 Urban Design and Planning 

 Children and Learning 

 Green City 

 Strategic Skills 

 Democratic Services 

5. The Programme is overseen by a dedicated Project Officer who links with 
UNICEF UK coordinators to ensure the programme is on track and each 
milestone is being achieved. Investment in a project officer was a pre-requisite 
for acceptance on to the programme.  The Project Officer links with internal 
and external partners to involve each of them in the many aspects of the 
programme. Whilst the Project Officer holds the work plan for the programme 
the achievement of accreditation is a Southampton wide responsibility with the 
governance structure being key to the movement. Without the support of the 
Steering Group, Ambassadors, and other key partners the programme would 
not be possible.  

6. Joining the programme supports us in achieving our vision for children and 
provides a clear framework to deliver improved outcomes for all children who 
live, are educated or visit the city.  Southampton has a strong foundation upon 
which to build success with Southampton Connect (representing key partners 
including business) demonstrating a commitment to support the child friendly 
ambition – this is articulated in the five-year Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
Children and Young People’s Strategy.  

7. Our key priorities are: 

 To hear the voices of children, families, and communities on an 
individual basis but also on all key decisions within the city. 

 To develop strong pathways for education, training and employment 
and post 16 education and learning pathways leading to skilled and 
meaningful work in our growing economy. 

 To keep children safe, tackling domestic abuse, youth crime and all 
forms of exploitation. 

Page 7



 To support young people with emotional and mental health issues and 
ensuring we provide environments where young people can talk and get 
the support they need. 

 To ensure that as a city of culture, children are at its core, and we 
continue to develop and build on our initiatives for children to engage in 
a range of cultural activities. 

8. The UNICEF programme will support Southampton City Council and its 
partners through a three-stage process of Discovery, Development, and 
Implementation. Our key priorities will be established towards the end of the 
Discovery stage in December 2022 following extensive engagement with 
stakeholders, children and young people. 

9. The main aim of Discovery is to talk to Children and Young People about thei
[...]
ovement plans. We’ll 
also expect the council to engage in honest dialogue with Unicef UK about this from 
the outset. Councils joining the programme with a poor or inadequate outcome may 
take longer to gain ‘Child Friendly’ status, but it is our strong belief that the full 
adoption of a child rights-based approach will lead to improved services for children 
and young people.   

 

11.YOUR EXPECTATIONS    

Can you identify what support you might need from Unicef UK to ensure 
success in the programme?  

The Child Friendly Cities & Communities programme is collaborative by design. The 
success of the programme is dependent on ongoing dialogue and co-operation 
between Unicef UK and councils, including local delivery partners (see criteria 8) and 
children and young people (see criteria 4). We’d like to have a good understanding of 
your particular local needs and how you would best like us to support you throughout 
your programme journey.   

 

Page 14



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE 

DATE OF DECISION: 24 NOVEMBER 2022 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Attached as Appendix 1 is a summary of performance for Children’s Services and 
Learning up to the end of October 2022.  At the meeting the Cabinet Member and 
senior managers from Children’s Services and Learning will be providing the Panel 
with an overview of performance across the division. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of 
Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable effective scrutiny of Children’s Services and Learn
[...]
 Local Safeguarding Board http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/ 

Page 42

http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/


DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND LEARNING SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON’S LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 

DATE OF DECISION: 24 NOVEMBER 2022 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

As Corporate Parents Southampton City Council have responsibilities towards 
Southampton’s looked after children and care leavers.  Southampton’s Corporate 
Parenting Strategic Plan 2022-2027, approved in March 2022 (link provided in 
background documents), outlines how these responsibilities will be discharged. 

In Southampton oversight of how the Council and partners discharge their 
responsibilities towards looked after children and care leavers is undertaken by the 
Corporate Parenting Committee, Chaired by the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Learning.  

This report briefly summarises how the Southampton Corporate Parenting Strategy 
2022 – 27 will ensure that corporate parenting responsibilities will be effectively 
discharged in Southampton, and, at the request of the Chair, provides details on key 
outcomes and developments for Southampton’s looked after children in the following 
areas: 

 Educational attainment  

 Mental Health 

 Placement Sufficiency 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel notes how corporate parenting responsibilities will be 
discharged in Southampton and scrutinises outcomes and 
developments for looked after children relating to educational 
attainment, mental health and placement sufficiency. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



1. To enable the Panel to scrutinise outcomes and dev
[...]
to ensure Stage 2 can 
be completed by end of year.  Q3 is a key time in the assessment process as 
assessment not moving into Stage 2 before Christmas cannot usually be completed, 
presented to Panel and achieve ADM ratification, by the end of the year. 

 Snr SW is undertaking a full ‘stocktake’ of all approved fostering households to explore: 
o Possible availability for Step-Across children/young people 
o Possible increased availability for respite/emergency 
o Children and young people moving on – can a match be made with a new 

placement  
o Possible scope for legal permanence via SGO or Adoption 
o Possible opportunities for reunification with birth family 
o Review all households on hold 

 
 

 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

DATE OF DECISION: 24 NOVEMBER 2022 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 
meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains a 
summary of action taken in response to the recommendations. 

4
[...]

As of 1st November 2022, the 12-month rolling turnover for 
C&L Social Workers is 25.5%. This is calculated as 47 
leavers between Nov 2021 to Oct 2022 / 184 headcount. Of 
note: there were 61 Social Worker new starters between 
01/11/2021 to 31/10/2022. The service has recruited more 
social workers than have left. 

Complete 

  

P
age 91

A
genda Item

 10
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Child Friendly City Update
	Enc. 2 for Child Friendly City Update

	8 Children and Learning - Performance
	Appendix 1 - Performance dataset.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Children and Families Glossary.docx

	9 Southampton's Looked After Children
	Appendix 1 - CLA demand data.docx
	Appendix 2 - Virtual Headteachers Annual Report.docx
	Annex 1 - Virtual School at a glance.docx
	Annex 2 - Provisional Headline KS4 Results 2022.docx
	Appendix 3 - Briefing paper on Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services.docx
	Appendix 4 - Sufficiency Update.docx

	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix.docx






Minutes of the meeting


 

- 10 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Winning (Chair), T Bunday, D Galton, Laurent and W Payne 
  
 

  
  

 
19. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted the resignation of Councillors McEwing and Windle and the 
appointments of Councillors Denness and W Payne respectfully in place thereof in 
accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 
Apologies were noted from Councillors Denness and Vaughan.  
 

20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Children and Family Scrutiny Panel meeting held 
on 29th September 2022 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

21. CHILD FRIENDLY CITY UPDATE  

The Panel considered the report of the Stronger Communities Manager, which 
recommended that the Panel consider the report and note the progress being made 
towards Southampton becoming accredited as a UNICEF Child Friendly City. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Councillor Dr Paffey and Jason 
Murphy, Stronger Communities Manager, were present and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the Panel.  
 
In discussions with the Cabinet Member and officers, the Panel noted the following:  
 
Southampton is the first south coast city in the UK to have joined the programme. It 
takes between three to five years to be recognised as a UNICEF UK Child Friendly 
City.  

 The UNICEF programme will support Southampton City Council and its partners 
through a three-stage process of Discovery, Development, and Implementation.  

 Key priorities will be established towards the end of the Discovery stage in 
December 2022, following extensive engagement with stakeholders, children 
and young people, and communities.  

 2000 children have been surveyed, offering rich data about a range of child 
related issues.  

 Accreditation is a Southampton city-wide responsibility. 
 Accountable partnerships and sponsors across the city make the programme 

sustainable. 
 The support of the Steering Group, Ambassadors, and other key partners is key 

in addressing:  



 

- 11 - 
 

o The need for children and young people to be involved in the democratic 
process. 

o Children’s rights being embedded across the city. 
o Collaborative work to address complex needs and trauma. 
o Changes that can be made in the city to benefit the lives of its children. 

 
22. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Services, 
which recommended that the Panel consider and challenge the performance of 
Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Councillor Dr Paffey and Southampton 
City Council Officers, Steph Murray, Deputy Director, Children and Learning; and Petra 
Pankova, Performance Manager, Children and Learning were present and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.  
 
A number of issues were raised and discussed including: 
 

 Concerns about the consistency of the data 

 Drivers for improved timescales in case supervision 

 National high workforce turnover of social workers at senior management level 

 Improvement of the quality of practice 

 Learning from audits 

 Expected improvements in performance indicators moving forward. 

 
In discussions with the Cabinet Member and officers, the Panel noted the following:  
 

 Children’s Services was working hard to strengthen services and address 
fluctuating performance resulting from the high number of new social workers 
and the need for managers to provide additional supervision.  

 System practice indicated that group supervision, frequency and quality were 
working well following additional training to managers and minimum practice 
levels. 

 A new Manager, expected in January 2023, would help to address capacity 
issues. Nationally and locally caseloads were continuing to increase.  

 Key performance and snapshot dashboard data was reliable and enabling a 
more sophisticated analysis of information.  

 A comprehensive audit program was expected to obtain information from 
multiple sources, including feedback from families, Head Teachers, and Child 
Protection Conference Chairs.  

 Audit themes to be undertaken included: placement breakdowns, individual child 
experiences; changes and impact on children of a change in social worker, child 
protection thresholds, learning about sharing information with partners, domestic 
abuse thresholds, learning bought into practice and, analysis of ethnicity was to 
be undertaken, to ensure SCC’s commitment to the Equality Act.  

 



 

- 12 - 
 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i) That the Panel are provided with an overview of the ethnicity of 
children and young people engaging with safeguarding services. 

ii) That learning from audits is included as an agenda item at a future 
meeting of the Panel. 

 
23. SOUTHAMPTON'S LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Services, 
which recommended that the Panel note how corporate parenting responsibilities would 
be discharged in Southampton and scrutinise outcomes and developments for looked 
after children relating to educational attainment, mental health, and placement 
sufficiency. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Councillor Dr Paffey and Southampton 
City Council Officers, Steph Murray, Deputy Director of Children and Learning; Maria 
Anderson, Head of the Virtual School, Children's Education & Learning, and Tim Nelson - Head 
of Service, Young People’s Services were present and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the Panel.  
 
In discussions with the Cabinet Member and officers, the Panel noted the following:  
 

 The Corporate Parenting Board is considering the recommendations of the 
Improvement Board.   

 Southampton Voices Unite (Children in Care Council), has an open, standing 
invitation to Corporate Parenting meetings.  

 The Virtual school has extended the remit for non-statutory advisory services for 
children who have had a social worker at any time.  

 A new statutory post exists in all local authorities to provide strategic oversight of 
LAC. 

 There has been some success around recruiting assistant psychology posts, 
with the intention to transition later to fill harder to reach psychology posts. 

 Increased volume of support at early age will reduce the demand on CAMHS. 
Waiting lists are significantly high. Alternative support is being provided to those 
on waiting lists. 

 Improvements anticipated in the next 12 months included: 
o Children’s’ stability and feeling about their support: Children should realise 

how interventions are helping them. Those who need it should be aware 
that intervention is helping them.  

o Timeliness and effectiveness is essential: Early intervention before the 
need for acute specialist help.  

o Ensure high needs demand is met at an earlier stage. 

 Achieving the best outcomes usually involves keeping children local. There is a 
cost to LA’s to send children further afield. The human cost is disruption, moving 
children from networks of support, and this can result in poorer outcomes.  

 Matching well with foster parents is more beneficial for children and for budgets. 



 

- 13 - 
 

 Several thousand pounds a week is being spent on emergency care. Despite the 
cost of provision, it would be better to provide local residential homes so that 
children can return to families and support.  

 Significant work is taking place in schools to become trauma informed. 

 A significant city wide recruitment drive for foster carers is underway.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i) That the Chief Executive and Executive Management Team ensures 
that Council services, that are required to act to help deliver the 
proposed residential children’s homes, work proactively to enable 
homes to open as soon as possible. 

ii) That following the University of Southampton’s development of a Civic 
University agreement, the Council utilises the opportunity to 
encourage the University to become a Fostering Friendly employer. 

  
24. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received the report of the Director, Legal and Business Services, which enabled 
the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that all the requested information had been provided and utilised to inform 
the discussion of the agenda items. 

 
 


